

THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO.: SC10-57
L.T. No(s): 4D09-3587 & 08-64365

STRAX REJUVENATION AND
AESTHETICS INSTITUTE, INC.
Petitioner,

v.

DONNA SHIELD and ROGER L.
GORDON, M.D.,
Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF AN OPINION
OF THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
APPELLATE PRACTICE COMMITTEE OF THE
ORANGE COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER,
STRAX REJUVENATION AND AESTHETICS INSTITUTE, INC.**

BARBARA A. EAGAN
Florida Bar No. 0767778
Chair of the Orange County Bar
Association Appellate Practice
Subcommittee
Eagan Appellate Law. PLLC
13835 Kirby Smith Road
Orlando, Florida 32832

NICHOLAS A. SHANNIN
Florida Bar No. 0009570
As Chair of the Amicus Curiae
Subcommittee of the Orange County Bar
Association Appellate Practice
Subcommittee
Page, Eichenblatt, Bernbaum & Bennett,
P.A.
214 East Lucerne Circle
Orlando, Florida 32801

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSiv

INTEREST STATEMENT OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

 I. THERE IS NO REASON TO RECEDE FROM THE LONG
 STANDING CASE LAW OF FLORIDA THAT
 APPELLATE JURISDICTION IS DETERMINED BY THE
 DATE THAT A NOTICE OF APPEAL IS ACTUALLY
 RECEIVED BY A CLERK OF COURT, NOT THE DATE
 THAT IS ULTIMATELY REFLECTED IN A
 POTENTIALLY ERRONEOUS CLERK STAMP.....4

 II. CONTRARY TO THE POSITION OF THE FOURTH
 DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN *STRAX*, ALLOWING
 THE CLERK’S DATE STAMP TO BECOME IMPERVIOUS
 TO REBUTTAL BY ANY MEANS WILL ALLOW EVEN
 THE MOST CAREFUL APPELLATE PRACTITIONER
 TO FIND HIS OR HER CLIENT’S PRESERVED APPEAL
 LOST AND THEMSELVES SUBJECT TO A CLAIM
 FOR MALPRACTICE.....7

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Knee v. Smith</i> , 313 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975).....	4
<i>Mills v. Avon Park Motor Co.</i> , 223 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969).....	4
<i>OCR-EDS v. S&S Enterprises, Inc.</i> 35 Fla. L. Weekly D577 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....	2-5, 12
<i>Strax Rejuvenation and Aesthetics Institute, Inc.</i> <i>v. Shield</i> , 24 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weintraub v. Alter</i> , 482 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	4

OTHER:

Fla. R. App. P. 9.040.....	5-6
Fla. R. App. P. 9.110.....	6
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.080.....	4, 6
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.540.....	6
